
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member Decisions for 
Children, Young People & Families 
 
Tuesday, 6 October 2009 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  Wednesday 14 October          
2009 unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 4 November 2009 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services September 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington, Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Petitions and Public Address  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting 
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total.  As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this 
item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting.  Questions received after the despatch of 
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda 
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at 
that time. 
 
  

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Improving and Extending Provision for Children and Young 
People in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Fund 2009/10 (Pages 1 - 20) 

 Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) 
(01865 810649) 
 
Report by Director of Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY4)  
 

 
EXEMPT ITEM 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded during discussion of Annex 2 to 
item 5E since it is likely that if they were present during that item there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to the item  
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 
and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information in that where information has been supplied in commercial 
confidence such disclosure would prejudice the commercial position of the parties 
involved. 



Page 3  
 

 

 
Note: The report itself does not contain exempt information and is thus available to the 
public. The exempt information is contained in a confidential annex 2 to the report that 
has been circulated only to members and officers entitled to receive it. 
 
ANNEX 2 RELATING TO THE ITEM HAS NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD 
BE REGARDED AS STRICTLY PRIVATE TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ENTITLED 
TO RECEIVE IT. 
 
 

5E. Joint Commissioning and Procurement of Housing and Related 
 Support for Young People, Asylum Seeking Children, Vulnerable 
 Young People and Teenage Parents (Pages 21 - 26) 
 Contact: Janet Pring, Service manager, Commissioning (01865 815693) 

 
Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY5)  
 

6. Witney Young People's Centre - Phase 2 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 Contact: Diane Cameron, Asset Management School Organisation & Planning 

(01865 816445) 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY6) 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s):  N/A 
 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES -

6 OCTOBER 2009  
 

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN OXFORDSHIRE 

CHILL OUT BIDS FOR 2009 
 

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families  
 

Introduction 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up 

a fund of £100,000 revenue and £100,000 capital to support work with 
children and young people across the county.  The fund supports the 
aspirations of those working with children and young people in Oxfordshire to 
ensure all children and young people can access positive activities in their 
leisure-time by 2020.  

 
2. How children and young people spend their leisure time has an important 

influence and impact on their resilience and quality of life.  Engaging in 
constructive activities can increase their positive attitudes, improve motivation, 
increase aspirations, develop social and life skills, enhance interpersonal 
skills and help build social capital.  Participation in positive activities can also 
help increase resilience of vulnerable children and young people who are 
trying to rebuild their lives. For children and young people with physical or 
learning disabilities it can be a lifeline and reduce social isolation.  For groups 
such as young carers, positive activities provide respite and can improve their 
outlook and quality of life. 

 
3. Projects must meet the broad aspirations above and be targeted at children 

and young people 8 – 19 years (extended to 24 years for young people with 
learning disabilities). 

 
4. The Chill Out Fund will consider a wide range of bids supporting children and 

young people’s access to positive activity. Applications for funding are invited 
that comply with the following criteria: 

 
• Capital or revenue funding – if both ensure the split is clear 
• Aimed at children and young people 8 – 19 (up to 24 for those with 

learning disabilities). 
• Show evidence of the involvement of young people in the application. 
• Demonstrate increased access to positive leisure-time activity. 
• Show matched funding from a source external to the county council. 
• Demonstrate the ability to account for funding. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDCY4 
 
 

5. Applications will be considered on a monthly basis. 
 

Bids for October 2009  
 
6. 4 Applications have been received – 3 revenue and 1 capital: 
 

Applicant organization Revenue Capital Amount 
recommended 
 

North Leigh Youth Project 
 

5000  5000 

Northway girls and boys 
Football Club 
 

1500  1000 

Oxon Foster 1250  1250 
 

Icknield Community 
College 

 5000 3000 

TOTAL 7750 5000 10250 
 
7. Grant awarded to date is as follows: 

 
Revenue - £79,136 this represents 79% of the available budget.  Bids to this 
meeting = £7,750 
 
Capital - £42,702 this represents 42% of the available budget.  Bids to this 
meeting = £5,000. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
8. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 

RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of 
this report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendations 
as set out for each application and annexed to this report. 

 
 
 
JANET TOMLINSON 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Applications 
 
Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) 

Tel: (01865 810649) 
 
September 2009 
 

Page 2



CMDCY4

Page 3



CMDCY4

Page 4



CMDCY4

Page 5



CMDCY4

Page 6



CMDCY4

Page 7



CMDCY4

Page 8



CMDCY4

Page 9



CMDCY4

Page 10



CMDCY4

Page 11



CMCDY4

Page 12



CMDCY4

Page 13



CMDCY4

Page 14



CMDCY4

Page 15



CMDCY4

Page 16



CMDCY4

Page 17



CMDCY4

Page 18



CMDCY4

Page 19



CMDCY4

Page 20



Division(s): All 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES -
6 OCTOBER 2009  

 

PROVISION OF HOUSING AND RELATED SUPPORT SERVICES 
FOR YOUNG PEOPLE, ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN, 

VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE AND TEENAGE PARENTS 
 

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families  
 

Introduction 
 

Purpose of the paper and key issues 
 
1. To provide recommended options for the award of contracts for young 

persons and young families accommodation and support services in service 
packages one to four across Oxfordshire.  
 
Background 
 

2. In May 2009, Oxfordshire’s Joint Commissioning Strategy 2009-2014 was 
published setting out the approach to improving the quality, effectiveness and 
value for money of housing and related support services for young people and 
families.  Funding for the strategy was brought together from the following 
sources:   

 
(i) Children, Young People and Families Directorate (CYPF) in relation to 

care leavers aged 16 and 17 and unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children. 

(ii) Supporting People Partnership for housing related support for 16 – 24 
year olds who require supported housing.  

(iii) Oxford City Council for a reconnection and referral service in Oxford. 
(iv) Oxford City, Cherwell, South Oxfordshire and Vale of White House 

District Councils which are contributing towards a supported lodgings 
service, along with Supporting People and CYPF. 

 
3. It was agreed in March 2009 that the procurement would be by open tender.  

The Invitation to Tender (ITT) was issued in early June 2009, with a closing 
date of 13 July 2009.  Organisations were invited to bid for a range of 
provision across five service package areas.   

 
• Service Package 1:  Reconnection and Referral Service in Oxford City. 
• Service Package 2:  Housing and support for Unaccompanied Asylum 

Seeking Children (UASC) in Oxford. 
• Service Package 3: Supported Lodgings Service across Oxfordshire. 
• Service Package 4: Housing and support high risk young people with 

multiple needs. 
• Service Package 5: Supported Housing for single young people and 

young families, across all five districts. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



CMDCY5 
 
 

Service packages one to four are funded through CYP&F while service 
package five is funded through the Supporting People Partnership budget. 

 
4. All bids, across all service packages, were scored on a 60/40, quality/cost 

basis.  
 
5. The joint commissioning process included representatives from all of the City 

and District Councils, CYPF and the Supporting People Team.  In July 2009 
all of the partners signed a formal partnering agreement relating to the 
procurement of housing and related support services for young people and 
young families. 

 
6. The Invitation to Tender documentation provided full details of the 

procurement process and identified that it ‘may comprise of any or all of the  
following elements - tender response, supplier presentation and site visits.’  In  
addition, it highlighted ‘the right to shortlist tenderers after the tender stage  
and invite short listed applicants to the supplier presentation stage’. 
 

7. All of the proposals, across all of the service packages, were evaluated in line 
with the process that was set out in the ITT documentation, and the outcome 
cannot be changed.   

 
8. The tables set out in Annex 2  show the scores achieved, in percentages, by 

all organisations which were invited to the presentation stage.  Overall cost of 
each bid over the three year life of the contract is also shown. 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
In the event that any member or officer wishing to discuss the information set out in 
Annex 2 the Committee will be invited to resolve to exclude the public for 
consideration of the annex by passing the following resolution: 
 
The public should be excluded during discussion of annex 2 because its discussion 
in public would be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present 
information in the following prescribed category: 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered that, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information,  in that where information 
has been supplied in commercial confidence such disclosure would prejudice the 
commercial position of the parties involved. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
9. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 

RECOMMENDED to confirm the award of contracts as follows: 
 

(i) Service package one (Reconnection and Referral Service) that CRI 
are awarded the contract. 

Page 22



CMDCY5 
 
 

 
(ii) Service package two (Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 

Service) that  Key2 are awarded the contract. 
 

(iii) Service package three, (Supported Lodgings Service) that  
Stonham are awarded the contract. 

 
(iv) Service package four (Housing and Support for high risk young 

people with multiple needs) that Key2 are awarded the contract. 
 
 
JANET TOMLINSON  
Director for Children Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  John Terry, Project Manager, Children Young People & 

Families,  Tel: (01865) 323103 
   
 
September 2009 
 

Page 23



CMDCY5 
 
 

ANNEX 1 
Pathway through young people’s housing and related support for young people aged 16-24 years. 

 
Prevention, Assessment, Referral Access Progression Move –

through 
Independence 

 
Assessment completed by 
social worker  

 
 

Service package 2: 
Housing and support for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 

Children (UASCs) 
 

Based in Oxford City only 

  

1a) For 16 & 17s: 
• YPHA completed jointly 

by a social worker and 
housing officer 

 
1b) For young people in care 
/care leavers: 
• YPHA completed by 

Leaving Care / social 
worker 

 
1c) For 18 - 25s: 
• YPHA completed as a 

referral form by 
approved organisation  

 
2) If supported housing need: 
• YPHA sent to relevant 

referral co-ordinator in 
district or social care 

• Referral sent to relevant 
service 

 
3) service processes referral 
and offers place 

Service package 
1:  
 
Reconnection 
and referral  

 
In Oxford City 

only 

Service package 3: 
 

Supported Lodgings 
 

Accessible to young people 
from across Oxfordshire 

   

 
 

Service package 4: 
 

Housing for high risk young people with 
multiple needs  

Accessible to young people from across 
Oxfordshire 

   

   
Service package 5: 
 

Supported housing with 
 

Based in all districts 

 
 
 
Step-down 
& 

 
 
 
Out-
reach 

 

       Floating  
support 

Average time in service 
(months) 

1 month 1.5 – 6 months 6-18 months 6 months 3 mths  

 

P
age 24



Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Witney South 
 
 

DETAILED PROJECT APPRAISAL APPRAISAL NO. ED709 
 
NAME OF SCHEME: Witney Young People’s Centre Phase 2 
 
START YEAR:   2009/10 
 
BASIS OF ESTIMATE: Mouchel estimate based on agreed scheme 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

 
This project is a continuation of the phased improvement works at Witney 
Young People’s Centre to provide a single point of access for a range of 
services and support for young people.  The Young People’s Centre will be 
used for many positive activities including counselling, training and education, 
socialising, the provision of information/guidance and music performance. 
 

The proposed works include a complete internal remodel and extension and 
will transform the external appearance of the building to provide a welcoming 
and fully accessible facility.  This is to be achieved by the creation of a new 
main entrance, lobby and stairs with a lift.  An important outcome is the 
resolution of existing circulation route problems. 

The new entrance will be fully accessible to people who have young children 
in buggies and it will be compliant with accessibility requirements.  The trees 
and shrubs and footpath outside the front of the building are to be landscaped 
as part of the project. 

 
The County Council is undertaking the Better Offices Programme (BOP) 
which is looking at how to make best use of office accommodation throughout 
the County. As part of the BOP initiative, this project will provide working 
accommodation for Integrated Youth Support Service (IYSS) staff, ‘Face to 
Face’ staff, who provide confidential counselling services and ‘Connexions’ 
staff who focus on guidance for young people on work, training and education. 
The project will also provide space for ‘Back On Track’ staff who provide vital 
and innovative ways of reaching young people who have been excluded, 
those at risk of exclusion and other young people in the Witney area.  
Connexions and Back On Track staff will be relocating to the Centre from 
current unsuitable accommodation in Church Green, Witney. 
 

2. JUSTIFICATION AND ASSESSMENT OF NEED 
 
A review of Youth Service Accommodation was carried out during 2005/6.  A 
Youth Service Accommodation Strategy was produced and the results  
reported to the Capital Working and Steering Groups in November 2006.  The 
current Witney Young People’s Centre is considered to be ‘Unfit for Purpose 
with Potential for Economic Improvement’. The Corporate Asset Management 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



CMDCY6 
 
 

Plan (CAMP) 2007 – 2010 identifies the “improvements in the condition and 
suitability of youth centres” as a key property objective.  
 

On 20 May 2008, the Secretary of State for Children Schools and Families 
launched a White Paper “Back on Track - A Strategy for Modernising 
Alternative Provision for Young People”.  This Paper set out the Government’s 
proposals for transforming alternative provision into a vibrant and successful 
part of the whole education system, working in close partnership with 
mainstream schools, special schools and with children’s services, to meet the 
needs of all individual young people and set them back on the path to 
success.  

Oxfordshire is one of 12 pilots from around the country that will test new and 
innovative ways of teaching those who have been excluded, those at risk of 
exclusion or those who cannot be taught in mainstream schools for other 
reasons.   
 
This project provides an increased opportunity and likelihood of young people 
in the 13-19 age range to be actively engaged in positive activities.  
Expectations are that approximately 25 young people will be using the Centre 
at any one time during the day, with anything up to 150 in the evenings, 
depending on the activities taking place, which could range from art projects 
to band nights etc. 
 
The inclusion of the Better Offices Programme will result in IYSS staff 
relocating from currently unsuitable premises within Witney. 
 

3. OTHER OPTIONS 
 
The existing facilities provide a unique ‘non-school’ environment to support 
young people. It is centrally located within the town centre adjacent to a range 
of sports and leisure facilities. The options for developing services to young 
people within the area have therefore focussed on improvements to the 
existing building. 
 
Phase 1 of the works at Witney Young People’s Centre has already been 
completed, this focused on the creation of an attractive coffee bar and social 
space for young people to gather and for staff to engage with them.  This was 
carried out through internal remodelling on the ground floor of the building. 
 
The details of the Phase 2 requirements have been developed with young 
people and have included a range of options and design solutions. 
 
An application for Planning permission will be submitted shortly, following a 
protected species survey and input from the Environment Agency.  Following 
the Tendering process, work is expected start in the late autumn 2009.   
 

Page 28



CMDCY6 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

(i) Capital 
 
The estimated cost of scheme, inclusive of all professional fees etc is 
£1.12m 
Funding has been identified as follows:   
 
Capital Priorities allocations  
Balance available from Phase 1 £120K* 
Service & Resource Planning 2009/10 to 2013/14 (Feb 09) £750K 
DCSF ‘Back on Track’ grant (2009/10)   £250K  

 
Total £1.120m 

 
* Phase 1 
Service & Resource Planning 2008/09 to 2012/13 (Feb 08) £200k 
Connexions  £  20K 
Less expected cost of Phase 1 scheme £100K 
Total funding from Phase 1 towards Phase 2 £120K 

 
(ii) Revenue 

 
The co-location model provides value for money as the Lease on the 
current Connexions building in Church Green, Witney can be given up 
and vacated when this service moves into the refurbished Centre.  
Although obviously this means an increase in utilities bills at the 
Centre, other revenue and rental costs associated with the Church 
Green building will no longer apply. Rent for the current building is 
£9000 per annum. Revenue costs for the new co-location are difficult 
to estimate but there is no extra staffing associated with the move and 
Connexions will be occupying a building at all times which for parts of 
any day may have otherwise be unused. 
 
Works on the building will address a current repair and maintenance 
liability of approximately £164,400. Details of these R&M non-
delegated maintenance liabilities are on the Assessed Needs report 
last updated following a survey in June 2007 on the building (EN 
14391) by Mouchel. 

 
(iii) Risk 

 
An assessment of risk will be carried out by Property Services and the 
County Council’s Property Consultant; Mouchel. A Risk Register will be 
maintained for the project. 

 
(iv) Whole Life Appraisal 

 
The design will make use of appropriate materials and components – 
balancing the requirement for a non institutional building with that of 

Page 29



CMDCY6 
 
 

durability and low maintenance requirements.  A large consideration 
throughout the design discussions has been the balance of security 
and safety with providing an attractive, modern building that welcomes 
young people in.  Input from IYSS youth workers has been invaluable 
in this regard and the project team is confident that this balance has 
been properly addressed. 
 
The building will be designed to be welcoming and attractive, with 
landscaped external approaches, in contrast to the current rather 
forbidding exterior and the extensive overgrown planting that hides the 
building from view.  This will encourage an increased “ownership” and 
value of the building by young people and help to discourage antisocial 
behaviour that is detrimental to the building. 

 
5. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are none for the County Council arising from this report. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is recognised that the project will not necessarily match the assessment 
criteria of the Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment 
Method (BREEAM).  It will however seek to meet those principles and seek to 
achieve the level of ‘Very Good’.   
 
 

Contact:  Diane Cameron, 
West Officer (Asset Management), 
School Organisation & Planning,  
Children, Young People & Families Directorate  
Tel: (01865) 816445 

 
 

August 2009  
 

Page 30



CMDCY6 ANNEX 1

Resource Appraisal
         
Status: Detailed
Appraisal Ref: ED709

Capital Project:  Witney Young People's Centre Phase 2

Price Base: 2nd Quarter 2009

Capital Expenditure and Financing

Cost of Project 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Purchase - Land & Buildings -            
Construction 152           798          950           
Furniture/Equipment -            
Other works -            
Consultant Fees 67             44            111           
Other Fees & Charges 7               7               
Risk / Contingency 52            52             

Total Estimated Payments -          -          226           842          52            -          1,120        

Funding of Project 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Credit Approval (Borrowing) -            
Capital Receipt(s) - Corporate Resources 818          52            870           
Contribution From Third Parties -            
Grant(s) 226           24            250           
Revenue Contribution(s)  -            

-            
Total Financing -          -          226           842          52            -          1,120        

Revenue Implications * / **
Corporate Costs
Capital Financing (Cost of borrowing)

Service Implications
2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Employees -            
Running Costs -            
Income -            
Less net current cost -            

Net Cost/(Saving) to Service -          -          -            -           -          -          -            

Staffing 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Additions/(Savings) resulting
from the project

* Rent for lease of current Connexions building (Church Green, Witney) is £9000 p/a.  Co-location of service removes this rental cost.
**  Current R&M liability of £164,400 addressed due to renovation of building.  One off cost saving.  See Section 4ii.  

Other 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Improving and Extending Provision for Children and Young People in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Fund 2009/10
	CMDCY_OCT0609R07

	5 Joint Commissioning and Procurement of Housing and Related Support for Young People, Asylum Seeking Children, Vulnerable Young People and Teenage Parents
	CMDCY_OCT0609R08

	6 Witney Young People's Centre - Phase 2
	CMDCY_OCT0609R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 6 October 2009 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Improving and Extending Provision for Children and Young 
People in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Fund 2009/10 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Improving and Extending Provision for Children and 

Young People in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Fund 2009/10 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families : Councillor Louise Chapman 
 
Officers:  G. Warrington (Corporate Core); R. Ashwell (Children, Young 

People & Families) 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families considered applications 
from the Chill Out Fund for improving and extending provision for children and young 
people in Oxfordshire. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest as Local Member in the application 
from North Leigh Youth Project.  
 
With regard to the application from Icknield Community College she considered that 
as the application was supporting specific school improvements it did not strictly meet 
the criteria for the Chill Out fund. 
  
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the following applications for grant support from the Chill Out Fund 

2009/10: 
 



North Leigh Youth Project – Revenue Grant £5,000 
Northway Girls and Boys Football Club – Revenue Grant £1,000 
Oxon Foster – Revenue Grant £1,250  
 

(b) not to approve the application from Icknield Community College but suggest 
that the applicants investigate other sources of funding. 

 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 



Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 6 October 2009 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Joint Commissioning and Procurement of Housing and 
Related Support for Young People, Asylum Seeking 
Children, Vulnerable Young People and Teenage Parents 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Joint Commissioning and Procurement of Housing and 

Related Support for Young People, Asylum Seeking 
Children, Vulnerable Young People and Teenage 
Parents 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families : Councillor Louise Chapman 
 
Officers:  G. Warrington (Corporate Core); J. Pring (Children, Young People 

& Families) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families considered options for 
the award of contracts for young people and young families accommodation and 
support services. It was noted that a decision on Package 5 was expected in 
November. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to confirm the award of contracts as follows: 
 
(i) Service package one (Reconnection and Referral Service) that CRI are 

awarded the contract. 
 
(ii) Service package two (Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children Service) that  

Key2 are awarded the contract. 
 
(iii) Service package three, (Supported Lodgings Service) that  Stonham are 

awarded the contract. 
 
(iv) Service package four (Housing and Support for high risk young people with 

multiple needs) that Key2 are awarded the contract. 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
Date …………………………………. 



 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 6 October 2009 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
 
Witney Young People's Centre - Phase 2 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Detailed Project Appraisal Witney Young People's 

Centre - Phase 2 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families considered a project 
appraisal for the continuation of the phased improvement works at Witney Young 
People’s Centre to provide a single point of access for a range of services and 
support for young people. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To approve Appraisal No ED/709 in respect of the project for the phased 
improvement works at Witney Young People’s Centre. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families  
 
Date ………………………………….2009 
 
 
 




